IEEE TRANSACTIONS ON INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS
Manuscript received November xx, 2024; revised Month xx, xxxx;
accepted Month x, xxxx. This work was supported by the Innovation
and Technology Fund Midstream Research Programme for
Universities (Project MRP/019/21X), in part by the by the National
Natural Science Foundation of China under Grant 52207210, the
China Postdoctoral Science Foundation under Grant 2023M731879,
and in part by State Key Laboratory of Power System Operation and

of the influence of capacitor voltage on inductor current,
ultimately proposing the OTM modulation scheme. Finally, we
constructed an SBM prototype to conduct experimental
validation. Compared to recent works, our proposed scheme
achieves a maximum efficiency improvement of 3.96%, and
even under heavy load conditions, the efficiency still increases
by 0.5%.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. Li et al.Key Technologies and Prospects for Electric Vehicles Within
Emerging Power Systems: Insights from Five Aspects. CSEE Journal of
Power and Energy Systems, vol. 10, no. 2, pp. 439-447, March 2024, doi:
10.17775/CSEEJPES.2024.00190.
[2] X. Wang, J. Huang, Z. Xu, C. Zhang and X. Guan. Real-World Scale
Deployment of Hydrogen-Integrated Microgrid: Design and Control.
IEEE Transactions on Sustainable Energy, vol. 15, no. 4, pp. 2380-2392,
Oct. 2024, doi: 10.1109/TSTE.2024.3418494.
[3]   T. Friedli, J. W. Kolar, J. Rodriguez and P. W. Wheeler. Comparative
Evaluation of Three-Phase AC–AC Matrix Converter and Voltage
DC-Link Back-to-Back Converter Systems. IEEE Transactions on
Industrial Electronics, vol. 59, no. 12, pp. 4487-4510, Dec. 2012, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2011.2179278.
[4]     X. She, A. Q. Huang and R. Burgos. Review of Solid-State Transformer
Technologies and Their Application in Power Distribution Systems.
IEEE J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 1, no. 3, pp. 186-198,
Sept. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2013.2277917.
[5]    S. Falcones, X. Mao and R. Ayyanar. Topology comparison for Solid State
Transformer implementation. IEEE PES General Meeting, Minneapolis,
MN, USA, 2010, pp. 1-8, doi: 10.1109/PES.2010.5590086.
[6]    J. Saha, N. B. Yadav Gorla and S. K. Panda, "Analytical Expression-Based
Modulation for Soft-Switched Matrix-Based Dual-Active-Bridge
(S2MB-DAB) Single-Phase AC-DC Converter. IEEE J. Emerg. Sel.
Topics Power Electron., vol. 10, no. 6, pp. 6511-6522, Dec. 2022, doi:

Converter. IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 55, no. 6, pp.
7642-7656, Nov.-Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2018.2889977.
[9] J. E. Huber, J. Böhler, D. Rothmund and J. W. Kolar. Analysis and
cell-level experimental verification of a 25 kW all-SiC isolated front end
6.6 kV/400 V AC-DC solid-state transformer. CPSS Transactions on
Power Electronics and Applications, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 140-148, 2017, doi:
10.24295/CPSSTPEA.2017.00014.
[10] J. Saha, N. B. Y. Gorla, A. Subramaniam and S. K. Panda, "Analysis of
Modulation and Optimal Design Methodology for Half-Bridge
Matrix-Based Dual-Active-Bridge (MB-DAB) AC–DC Converter. IEEE
J. Emerg. Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 881-894, Feb.
2022, doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2021.3107500.
[11] F. Jauch and J. Biela, "Single-phase single-stage bidirectional isolated
ZVS AC-DC converter with PFC. 2012 15th International Power
Electronics and Motion Control Conference (EPE/PEMC), Novi Sad,
Serbia, 2012, pp. LS5d.1-1-LS5d.1-8, doi: 10.1109/EPEPEMC.2012.63
97479.
[12] B. Zhao, Q. Song, W. Liu and Y. Sun. Overview of dual-active-bridge
isolated bidirectional DC–DC converter for high-frequency-link
power-conversion system. IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 29, no. 8,

5724-5737, Dec. 2023.
[15] D. Mou et al. Optimal asymmetric duty modulation to minimize inductor
peak-to-peak current for dual active bridge DC–DC converter. IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 4572-4584, Apr. 2021.
[16  D. Mou, Q. Luo, J. Li, Y. Wei and P. Sun. Five-degree-of-freedom
modulation scheme for dual active bridge DC–DC converter. IEEE Trans.
Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 10584-10601, Sep. 2021.
[17]  N. D. Dao and D. -C. Lee. Modulation and Control of Single-Stage
Bidirectional Isolated Direct-Matrix-based AC-DC Converters. 2019
10th International Conference on Power Electronics and ECCE Asia
(ICPE 2019 - ECCE Asia), Busan, Korea (South), 2019, pp. 2278-2283,
doi: 10.23919/ICPE2019-ECCEAsia 42246.2019.8797356.
[18]  D. Sha, D. Zhang and J. Zhang. A Single-Stage Dual-Active-Bridge AC–
DC Converter Employing Mode Transition Based on Real-Time
Calculation. IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 36, no. 9, pp. 10081-100
88, Sept. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2021.3058143.
[19] S. Chakraborty and S. Chattopadhyay. Fully ZVS, minimum RMS
current operation of the dual-active half-bridge converter using
closed-loop three-degree-of-freedom control. IEEE Trans. Power
Electron., vol. 33, no. 12, pp. 10188–10199, Dec. 2018, doi: 10.1109